Type MPF~ Approval Sheet（single）---MPF 单品承认书
FileNo.EG-RD4-021-20-0   A/1                         Easy-gather· China
1 / 19
APPROVAL SHEET
承认书
Customer 客户 深圳市顺海科技有限公司
Product Name 品名
金属化聚丙烯膜介质直流固定电容器

FileNo.EG-RD4-021-20-0   A/1                         Easy-gather· China
5 / 19
2 EG Part number system易利嘉产品代码
MPF 472 K 630 D 05 K 20 0   (80）
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1 Product Categories产品类别代码：
Fixed metallized polypropylene film dielectric d.c capactiors
MPF:CBB21金属化聚丙烯膜介质直流固定电容器
2 Capacitance Code电容量代码:
The first 2 digits indicate significant figures, and the third digit specifies the number of zero to follow.
前两位数为电容的实际数字,最后一位为倍乘数。
0=×1      1=×10      2=×100
3=×1000   4=×10000   9=×0.1
This gives the capacitance in picofarad.容量值单位为皮法（pF）。
102 =10×102 pF=1,000pF =1.0nF = 0.001μF      105 =10*105 pF= 1,000,000pF=1000nF = 1μF
3 Capacitance Tolerance电容量允许偏差:
J=±5%   K=±10%
4 Rated Voltage额定电压:
250=250Vdc（63Vac）、400=400V/450Vdc（200Vac）、630=630Vdc（220Vac、310Vac）
5 Voltage Type电压类别:
 D=direct voltage直流电压
6 Lead Space引线间距(mm):
05=5.0   07=7.5    10=10.0    15=15.0    20=20.0     27=27.5
7 Lead Style线型形状:
L/M-type 直线    K-type 直线外弯     Y-type 直脚内弯   J-type 单内弯、单外弯
8 Lead Length引线长度(mm):
35=3.5±0.5   40=4.0±0.5    50=5.0±0.5   80=8.0±1.0    10=10.0±1.0    25=20.0Min   T=12.7mm
Feeding hole pitch 孔距编带   S=15.0mm Feeding hole pitch 孔距编带
9 RoHS Symbol环保标识:
0：Environmentally friendly products (in compliance with RoHS, Reach, and do not contain PAH or
phthalates).
环保产品（符合RoHS、Reach、不含多环芳烃、不含邻苯二甲酸盐）
1：Non environmentally friendly非环保
2：In addition to being compliant with the aforementioned environmentally friendly criteria “0”, it should also
show that the amount of halogens contained in the product meets the criteria.
除符合上述“0”代表的环保要求外，还符合不含卤素。
10～12Management Code内部管理码
Type MPF~ Approval Sheet（single）---MPF 单品承认书
FileNo.EG-RD4-021-20-0   A/1                         Easy-gather· China
6 / 19
3Marking 标志（示例 1）脚距 P﹤10mm
Marking Item 产品标志 Example 范例
Manufacturer Marking 厂商标志
            472K
630V
Capacitance, Tolerance 容量与精度 472K
Rated Voltage 标称电压 630V
标志（示例 2）脚距 P﹥15mm
Marking Item 产品标志 Example 范例
Manufacturer Marking 厂商标志
            CBB21
105K/400V
Type Designation 种类标志 CBB21
Capacitance, Tolerance 容量与精度 105K
Rated Voltage 标称电压 400V
4Packing in bulk 包装说明
4.1(Outside packing box)外包装箱尺寸             front view 主视图         back view 后视图
4.2 (Inner packing box)内包装箱尺寸
4.3 Bag mark photo 内袋标签图示：
4.4Package picture 内袋包装图示：
散件包装            编带包装
Type MPF~ Approval Sheet（single）---MPF 单品承认书
FileNo.EG-RD4-021-20-0   A/1                         Easy-gather· China
7 / 19
5 Regulation in usage 使用规则
5.1 Operating and storage environmen 使用和储存环境
The insulating coating of capacitors does not form a perfect seal; therefore, do not use or store capacitors in a corrosive atmosphere, especially
where chloride gas, sulfide gas, acid, alkali, salt or the like are present. And avoid exposure to moisture. Before cleaning, bonding, or
molding this product, verify that these processes do not affect product quality by testing the performance of a cleaned, bonded or molded
product in the intended equipment. Store the capacitors where the temperature and relative humidity do not exceed-10 to 40℃ and 15 to
75%.
Being exposed in air for too long may result in attenuation of leads’ welding performance.
Please use capacitors within 12 months and the date on packaging label should prevail. If overdue, the capacitors should be confirmed the
performance before use.
电容器的绝缘涂层不可能完全密封。因此，不要在下列大气环境下使用或者储存电容器:含有腐蚀性气体、特别是放置有含氯气体、
含硫气体的地方、放置有酸、碱、盐等物质的地方。也要尽量避免将电容器暴露在潮湿的空气中。在清洗、焊接或者成型产品前
要确认这些过程不会影响产品的品质，这种确认可以通过使用特定装备来测试清洗过、焊接过或者成型过的产品来核实。电容器
储存温度为-10℃～40℃，相对湿度为 15%～75%。
长时间暴露在空气中会导致引线焊接性能衰减。
请在 12 个月内使用电容器(以包装标签日期为准)。如超期，应进行性能确认再使用。
Mini size capacitors can fulfill normal purposed uses, while the standard size product has a better performance, by providing a longer valid
period. Furthermore, when using in an alternating current, a standard size product is recommended. For the case of a high-frequency and
high-voltage circuit, full consideration should be given to the technical situation of 1A rated current.
小型化电容器满足一般用途，标准品电容器则有更好的性能表现，可以满足更高（长寿命）的使用要求。用于交流电路时，建议
使用标准品电容。如果是高频、高压电路应充分考虑电容器的额定电流为 1A 这一技术限制。
5.2 Vibration and impact 振动和撞击
Do not expose a capacitor or its leads to excessive shock or vibration during use.
使用时，避免电容器及电容器引线受到过多的撞击或者振动。
5.3 Soldering 焊接
 （1）手动焊接：
最高温度 350℃，时间 3S
(1) Manual soldering:
Maximum temperature 350℃, time 3S
（2）波峰焊工艺过程中有较多因素对薄膜电容器受热有影响，如：预热温度、预热时间、锡炉温度、过锡炉时间、其它热源影响
等。
典型焊接曲线如下：
(2) There are many factors that affect the heating of film capacitors during the wave soldering process, such as: preheating temperature,
preheating time, tin furnace temperature, tin furnace passing time, the influence of other heat sources, etc.
Typical soldering curves are as follows:
Type MPF~ Approval Sheet（single）---MPF 单品承认书
FileNo.EG-RD4-021-20-0   A/1                         Easy-gather· China
8 / 19
（3）因为过热有可能会损害电容器，我们建议关注电容器最高温度及耐热时间，用热电偶检测电容本体最高温度 TP（测量位置参
考下图）